	04-12-1999	Docket No.: TJT-10902/16	
ORM P10-1595 (Modified) Rev. 6-93)		IEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
MB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) copyright 1994-97 LegalStar 08/REV02		,	Patent and Trademark Offic
	101008653	▼	ng ling Art Gold and Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sold Sol
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an		rd the attached	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Levi T. Thompson	2. Name a	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>T/J Technologies, Inc.</u>	
Michael Wixom David Tarnowski	Name:		
Cong Pu	Interna	Address:	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Yes 🛛 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
🛛 Assignment 🔲 Merge	r Street /	Address: 17445	Cameron
□ Security Agreement □ Chang	e of Name		
Other	City: <u>N</u>	orthville	State: MI ZIP: 48167
Execution Date: 2/17/99; 2/18/99; 2/23/99	Additional	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No	
Addition	al numbers attached?	Yes 🛛 No	
Addition 5. Name and address of party to whom correspo concerning document should be mailed:	ndence		tions and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspo	6. Total n		·
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Spring</li> </ol>	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41)	ess or insufficiency should be
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> </ol>	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited t	ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> </ol>	ondence     6. Total nu       7. Total fe       ukle,       X       Enc       Cre       Aut	e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited t	ess or insufficiency should be
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Spring</li> </ol>	ondence     6. Total nu       7. Total fe     7. Total fe       ikle,     X End       cre     1 Aut       Ste. 400     100	e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited t	ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> <li>Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward Ave., S (08/1999) JSHABAZZ 00000218 09253955</li> <li>FC:581 40.(10 GP)</li> </ul>	ondence     6. Total nu       7. Total fe     7. Total fe       ukle,     X       Enc       Cre       Aut       Ste. 400	umber of applica e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited t horized to be ch	ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> <li>Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward Ave., S (08/1999) JSHABAZZ 00000218 09253955</li> <li>FC:581 40.(10 GP)</li> </ul>	ondence     6. Total nu       7. Total fe     7. Total fe       ikle,     X End       ikle,     X End       cre     1 Aut       Ste. 400     8. Deposition       ZIP:     48009	umber of applica e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited to horized to be ch account numbe	ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> <li>Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward Ave., S (08/1999) JSHABAZZ 00000218 09253955</li> <li>FC:581 40.(10 GP)</li> </ul>	ondence     6. Total nu       7. Total fe     7. Total fe       ukle,     X       Enc       Cre       Aut       Ste. 400	umber of applica e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited to horized to be ch account numbe	ess or insufficiency should be to deposit account arged to deposit account
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> <li>Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward Ave., S (08/1999) JSHABAZZ 00000218 09253955</li> <li>FC:581 40.(10 GP)</li> </ul>	Image: second	umber of applica e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited to horized to be ch account numbe	<pre>************************************</pre>
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Ronald W. Citkowski</li> <li>Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprint Anderson &amp; Citkowski, P.C.</li> <li>Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward Ave., Street Address: 50000218 09253965</li> <li>FC:561 40.00 P. City: Birmingham State: MI</li> <li>D. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge ard belief, the formation of the best of my knowledge ard belief.</li> </ul>	Image: second	umber of applica e (37 CFR 3.41) closed - Any exc dited or debited to horized to be ch account numbe	<pre>************************************</pre>

!

PATENT REEL: 9869 FRAME: 0038

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, <u>Levi T. Thompson</u>, of <u>Ann Arbor</u>, <u>Michigan</u>, and <u>Michael</u> <u>Wixom</u>, of <u>Ann Arbor</u>, <u>Michigan</u>, <u>David Tarnowski</u> of <u>Ann Arbor</u>, <u>Michigan</u> and <u>Cong</u> <u>Pu</u>, of Middleton, Massachussettes have invented <u>CATALYST</u>, for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and

WHEREAS, <u>T/J Technologies</u>, Inc., a corporation of the state of <u>Michigan</u>, having its principal place of business at <u>17445</u> Cameron, Northville, <u>Michigan 48167</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention: CATALYST

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Levi T. Thompson, Michael Wixom, David Tarnowski and Cong Pu, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the patent application, executed by us on the 17<sup>th</sup>; 18<sup>th</sup> and 23<sup>rd</sup> days of February, 1999, (and we hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said application to here insert the filing date and serial number of the said application, as soon as it is known, Serial No. 09/253,965, filed <u>February 22<sup>rd</sup></u>, 1999), and to any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter made while we are in the employ of said corporation, and any divisions or continuations of said application, and all Patents, United States and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described therein, and any reissues or extensions of said Patents; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said United States applications to said corporation as assignee thereof.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owners of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings

٩

relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

Date: 7/17/99

Date: 2/17/99

Date: 2/18/49

Date:\_ 2/23/99

Levi T Thompson

Muchael Wym

Michael Wixom

David Tarnowski

Cong Pu

RWC/sk TJT-10902/16 February 16, 1999

**RECORDED: 04/01/1999**